Prathamesh Suhas Waikul (Grandson), Mr Nikhil Suhas Waikul (Grandson), Mr Avinash Narayan 
Waikul (Son),   & Mrs Sneha Subhash Shelar, (Married Daughter) (Ms. Chhaya Narayan Waikul)  
all are  Legal Heirs of Deceased Mr. Narayan Mahadeo Waikul- Joint Borrower in their capacity for 
repayment of total outstanding amount aggregating to Rs. 8,09,28,041.00/- (Rupees Eight Crore 
Nine Lakh Twenty-Eight Thousand Forty-One only) with further interest thereon from 01.04.2019 in 
respect of the advances granted by the Bharat Co-operative Bank (Mumbai) Ltd to M/s. Intelfox India 
Limited within the stipulated period of 60 days. The said Demand Notice dated 30.04.2019 under